

Case No. S156555

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

JUN 3- 2008

In The Supreme Court  
of the State of California

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk  
DEPUTY

---

FRANCIS HARRIS, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,  
*Respondent;*

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,  
*Real Parties in Interest,*

---

Second Appellate District, Division One  
Nos. B195121/B195370  
JCCP No. 4234 (*Liberty Mutual Overtime Cases*)  
The Honorable Carolyn B. Kuhl

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP  
A Limited Liability Partnership  
Including Professional Corporations  
DOUGLAS R. HART, Cal. Bar No. 115673  
GEOFFREY D. DEBOSKEY, Cal. Bar No. 211557  
333 S. Hope Street  
48th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 620-1780

SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP  
A Limited Liability Partnership  
Including Professional Corporations  
ROBERT J. STUMPF, JR., Cal. Bar No. 72851  
WILLIAM V. WHELAN, Cal. Bar No. 116372  
KARIN DOUGAN VOGEL, Cal. Bar No. 131768  
501 West Broadway, 19th Floor  
San Diego, California 92101-3505  
Telephone: (619) 338-6500

*Attorneys for Defendants and Real Parties in Interest*

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY  
and  
GOLDEN EAGLE INSURANCE CORPORATION

Case No. S156555

**In The Supreme Court  
of the State of California**

---

FRANCIS HARRIS, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,  
*Respondent;*

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,  
*Real Parties in Interest,*

---

Second Appellate District, Division One  
Nos. B195121/B195370  
JCCP No. 4234 (*Liberty Mutual Overtime Cases*)  
The Honorable Carolyn B. Kuhl

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP  
A Limited Liability Partnership  
Including Professional Corporations  
DOUGLAS R. HART, Cal. Bar No. 115673  
GEOFFREY D. DEBOSKEY, Cal. Bar No. 211557  
333 S. Hope Street  
48th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 620-1780

SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP  
A Limited Liability Partnership  
Including Professional Corporations  
ROBERT J. STUMPF, JR., Cal. Bar No. 72851  
WILLIAM V. WHELAN, Cal. Bar No. 116372  
KARIN DOUGAN VOGEL, Cal. Bar No. 131768  
501 West Broadway, 19th Floor  
San Diego, California 92101-3505  
Telephone: (619) 338-6500

*Attorneys for Defendants and Real Parties in Interest*

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY  
and  
GOLDEN EAGLE INSURANCE CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| II. DISCUSSION .....   | 3           |
| A. The Only Test Necessary: The Plain Meaning of<br>Wage Order 4-2001 .....                | 3           |
| 1. Plaintiffs' Work Relates to the Administrative<br>Operations of the Business .....      | 4           |
| 2. Plaintiffs Perform Work of "Substantial<br>Importance" .....                            | 6           |
| B. Brief Responses to Plaintiffs' Ancillary Arguments .....                                | 10          |
| 1. Defendants' Citations to Federal Law Are Valid<br>and Compelling.....                   | 10          |
| 2. Plaintiffs' "Day-to-Day" Job Duties<br>Nonetheless Constitute Administrative Work ..... | 14          |
| 3. The Dichotomy Adds No Value to This<br>Analysis .....                                   | 17          |
| 4. The Class Should Be Decertified.....  | 18          |
| III. CONCLUSION.....   | 18          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exch. (2001)*  
87 Cal.App.4th 805.....8, 10, 13

*Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz (2006)*  
38 Cal.4th 1139 .....8

*Bratt v. County of Los Angeles (9th Cir. 1990)*  
912 F.2d 1066.....12

*Combs v. Skyriver Communications, Inc. (2008)*  
159 Cal.App.4th 1242.....17

*Harris v. Superior Court (2007)*  
154 Cal.App.4th 164.....1, 6, 7

*Miller v. Farmers Insurance Exch. (In Re Farmers Ins. Exch.)*  
(9th Cir. 2007) 481 F.3d 1119 .....12

*Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co. (1999)*  
20 Cal.4th 785 .....12

*Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court (2004)*  
34 Cal.4th 319 .....18

*Webster v. Pub. Sch. Empl. of Wash., Inc. (9th Cir. 2001)*  
247 F.3d 910 .....16

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Cal. Labor Code § 515(e).....13, 15

Cal. Wage Order 4-2001 (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 11040) ..... passim

29 C.F.R. § 541.201(a) (2000) .....9

29 C.F.R. § 541.201(a)(2) (2000) .....9

29 C.F.R. § 541.201(a)(3) (2000) .....9

29 C.F.R. § 541.205 (2000) .....1, 6

29 C.F.R. § 541.205(a) (2000) .....3, 5

29 C.F.R. § 541.205(b) (2000) .....2, 4

29 C.F.R. § 541.205(c) (2000) .....2, 7, 15

29 C.F.R. § 541.205(c)(1) (2000) .....9  
29 C.F.R. § 541.205(c)(6) (2000) .....15  
29 C.F.R. § 541.205(d)(2000).....9  
29 C.F.R. § 541.700 (2004) .....14
